
Genoa Healthcare First Amendment to Lease (Doc No. 2016-694) 
Doc No. 2021-693 Page 1 of 4 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE 

Parties: 

LANDLORD:  DESCHUTES COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon 

TENANT:   GENOA HEALTHCARE, LLC (f/k/a Genoa, a QoL Healthcare Company) 

This First Amendment to Commercial Lease (“First Amendment”) is made and 
entered into effective as of November 1, 2021 (“Effective Date”), for Suite 161, with 
approximately 295 square feet, and described as certain real property located at 1128 
NW Harriman Street, Bend, Oregon, (the "Premises"); and by and between Deschutes 
County (“Landlord”) and Genoa Healthcare, LLC (f/k/a Genoa, a QoL Healthcare 
Company), a Pennsylvania limited liability company (“Tenant”). 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Commercial Lease (Doc No. 
2016-694), effective as of November 1, 2016 (“Original Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Original Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, the mutual covenants, conditions 
and agreements hereinafter contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the 
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Rent. Section 4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“ 4.1 Rent. Commencing on the Rent Commencement Date (defined below),
during the Initial Term, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, in advance, on or before the
first day of each month, as rent the sum of $325.00 per month (the “Rent”), as
well as the Landlord Utilities as specified in Section 8.2, below.  Rent is based
upon arm’s length negotiation between the Parties and Tenant’s assessment of
fair market value for similar properties in the market in which the Premises is
located.  The Rent Commencement Date means the date on which Tenant has
obtained the required permits, licenses, and approvals to perform the Contractor
Services and has accepted possession of the Premises from Landlord.  Rent
shall be pro-rated for any portion of a month in the event the Rent
Commencement Date or the date the Term expires or is earlier terminated is on
a date other than the first or last day of a month.  Rent shall be paid to Landlord
at the address set forth in Section 20.4 below.  Tenant shall also pay as
additional rent any other payments as required of Tenant pursuant to the
provisions of the Lease.”

4.2 Rent Adjustment for Renewal Terms.  The Rent shall be increased by
three percent (3%) annually, on the anniversary of the Amendment.”

REVIEWED 

______________ 
LEGAL COUNSEL 



Genoa Healthcare First Amendment to Lease (Doc No. 2016-694) 
Doc No. 2021-693 Page 2 of 4 

2. Utilities to be Provided by Landlord. Section 8.2 is deleted in its entirety and
replaced with the following: 

“Utilities to be Provided by Landlord.  Landlord represents and warrants that all 
utilities (the “Landlord Utilities”) are readily available to the Premises through 
existing lines or equipment and access to the same through the Building, the 
Common Areas, and the Land shall remain throughout the Term and any 
Renewal Term of this Lease.  Landlord shall be responsible to arrange for 
delivery of all utilities to the Premises.  Tenant shall pay a pro rata share of 
electricity, heat, water and other non-Tenant Utility costs for the building in which 
the Premises is located.  As of the Rent Commencement Date, the pro rata share 
of the Landlord Utilities shall be $45.00 per month, payable pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 4.1, above.  The Landlord Utilities shall increase by three 
(3%) percent annually, commensurate with the Rent Commencement Date.“ 

3. Notices.  Section 20.4 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“Notices.  Any notice given under this Lease shall be in writing and may be given 
by personal delivery, by overnight delivery, or by certified mail, postage prepaid, 
addressed to Tenant or to Landlord at their addresses set forth below their 
signatures to the Lease.  Either Party may, by notice under this subsection, 
change its address for notice purposes.  Notices personally delivered are 
considered received upon delivery.  Notices sent by overnight delivery are 
considered received on the next business day.  Mailed notices are considered 
received three (3) days after deposit in the mail.  To be valid as notice, a copy of 
any notice given to Tenant shall be concurrently given to: 

Attn: Legal Department 
Genoa Healthcare, LLC  
707 South Grady Way, Suite 700 
Renton, WA 98057  

With a copy to: 

Attn: Pharmacy Contracts Manager 
Genoa Healthcare, LLC 
8441 Wayzata Blvd, Suite 340 
Golden Valley, MN 55426 

and a copy of any notice given to Landlord shall be concurrently given to: 

Attn:  Property Manager 
Deschutes County Property Management 
P.O. Box 6005 
Bend, OR  97709-6005 
Kristie.Bollinger@deschutes.org 
541-385-1414” 

4. Effect of Amendment.   Except as specifically amended herein, all terms and
conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect 
and are hereby ratified and confirmed by Landlord and Tenant.   

mailto:James.Lewis@deschutes.org


Genoa Healthcare First Amendment to Lease (Doc No. 2016-694) 
Doc No. 2021-693 Page 3 of 4 

5. Counterparts.   This First Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original copy and all of which taken together shall 
constitute a single agreement.  Signatures exchanged by facsimile or e-mail or .pdf files 
shall be deemed to be enforceable as if the same were an original. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment effective as 
of the date and year set forth above.  

LANDLORD: DATED this ____ day of _____________, 2021 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON 

____________________________________ 
ANTHONY DEBONE, CHAIR 

ATTEST: 
____________________________________ 
PHIL CHANG, VICE COMMISSIONER 

____________________________ 
Recording Secretary 

____________________________________ 
PATTI ADAIR, COMMISSIONER 

STATE OF OREGON      ) 
      )ss. 

County of Deschutes       ) 

Before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared ANTHONY DEBONE, PHIL CHANGE, 
and PATTI ADAIR, of the above named Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes 
County, Oregon and acknowledged the foregoing instrument on behalf of Deschutes 
County, Oregon. 

DATED this ___________day of 2021 

____________________________________    My Commission Expires: ____________ 
Notary Public for Oregon 

Signature Page Follows 








